

Nos. 16-961, 16-1017, and 16-1423

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NICOLE A. DALMAZZI, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

LAITH G. COX, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

KEANU D.W. ORTIZ, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ADITYA BAMZAI
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

ADAM J. WHITE
1399 New York Ave., NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 760-3213
ajwhite@stanford.edu

ADITYA BAMZAI
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 243-0698
abamzai@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| BACKGROUND | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| Under Article III, Section 2, this Court lacks authority to issue writs directly to executive branch officers such as the members of the Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces. | 11 |
| A. <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> prohibits this Court from exercising direct “appellate jurisdiction” over executive branch officers..... | 12 |
| B. Under this Court’s precedents, the CAAF’s members are executive branch officers over whom this Court cannot exercise direct “appellate jurisdiction.” | 14 |
| C. Fundamental separation-of-powers principles preclude this Court from issuing writs to executive branch officers..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |
| STATUTORY APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>American Insurance Company v. Canter,</i> 26 U.S. 511 (1828) | 24 |
| <i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn,</i> 563 U.S. 125 (2011) | 10 |
| <i>Ex parte Bakelite Corporation,</i> 279 U.S. 438 (1929) | 21 |
| <i>Ex parte Barry,</i> 43 U.S. 65 (1844) | 21 |
| <i>Benner v. Porter,</i> 50 U.S. 235 (1850) | 24 |
| <i>Ex parte Bollman,</i> 8 U.S. 75 (1807) | 20 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar,</i> 478 U.S. 714 (1986) | 29 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC,</i> 569 U.S. 290 (2013) | 28 |
| <i>Clinton v. Goldsmith,</i> 526 U.S. 529 (1999) | 9 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia,</i> 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) | 11 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) | 29 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) | 9 |
| <i>De Groot v. United States</i> , 72 U.S. 419 (1866) | 19 |
| <i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946) | 16 |
| <i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> , 61 U.S. 65 (1857) | 26-27 |
| <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) | 3, 9, 26 |
| <i>Five Per Cent. Discount Cases</i> , 243 U.S. 97 (1917) | 21 |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v.</i> <i>Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | 6-7 |
| <i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) | 2, 25, 28-29 |
| <i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) | 17, 21-22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------|-----------|
| <i>Gordon v. United States</i> , | |
| 69 U.S. 561 (1864) | 17-19, 31 |
| <i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , | |
| 2 U.S. 408 (1792) | 18 |
| <i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , | |
| 415 U.S. 528 (1974) | 10 |
| <i>Ex parte Hung Hang</i> , | |
| 108 U.S. 552 (1883) | 21 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , | |
| 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 6 |
| <i>Kuretski v. CIR</i> , | |
| 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 31-32 |
| <i>Langford v. United States</i> , | |
| 101 U.S. 341 (1879) | 19 |
| <i>Loving v. United States</i> , | |
| 517 U.S. 748 (1996) | 9 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , | |
| 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... | passim |
| <i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , | |
| 14 U.S. 304 (1816) | 12, 23-24 |
| <i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , | |
| 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , | |
| 71 U.S. 2 (1866) | 16 |
| <i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , | |
| 553 U.S. 674 (2008) | 3 |
| <i>Murray's Lessee v.</i> <i>Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , | |
| 59 U.S. 272 (1855) | 29 |
| <i>Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v.</i> <i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , | |
| 458 U.S. 50 (1982) | 25, 32 |
| <i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , | |
| 289 U.S. 516 (1933) | 25 |
| <i>Palmore v. United States</i> , | |
| 411 U.S. 389 (1973) | 12, 25 |
| <i>Runkle v. United States</i> , | |
| 122 U.S. 543 (1887) | 28 |
| <i>Ryder v. United States</i> , | |
| 515 U.S. 177 (1995) | 9 |
| <i>Solorio v. United States</i> , | |
| 483 U.S. 435 (1987) | 9 |
| <i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , | |
| 554 U.S. 269 (2008) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) | 2 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Alire</i> , 73 U.S. 573 (1867) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Coe</i> , 155 U.S. 76 (1894) | 12, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. 40 (1851) | 4, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 119 U.S. 477 (1886) | 19-20 |
| <i>United States v. O'Grady</i> , 89 U.S. 641 (1874) | 19 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) | 9 |
| <i>Ex parte Vallandigham</i> , 68 U.S. 243 (1863) | passim |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>In re Vidal</i> , | |
| 179 U.S. 126 (1900) | 16 |
| <i>Weiss v. United States</i> , | |
| 510 U.S. 163 (1994) | 9 |
| <i>Williams v. United States</i> , | |
| 289 U.S. 553 (1933) | 21 |
| <i>In re Yamashita</i> , | |
| 327 U.S. 1 (1946) | 16 |
| <i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , | |
| 75 U.S. 85 (1868) | 20 |
| | |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17 | 25 |
| U.S. Const. art. II | 7, 23 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 | passim |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 | 4, 7 |
| U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2 | 24 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 941 | 7, 29 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 942 | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1251 | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1253 | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1258 | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1259 | passim |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1260 | 9 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 1424-2 | 9 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 1824 | 9 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1803(b)..... | 9 |
| Act of Mar. 3, 1863, 12 Stat. 765 | 17 |
| Act of Mar. 17, 1866, 14 Stat. 9 | 19 |
| Military Justice Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-209, 97 Stat. 1393 | 8 |
| National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-337, 108 Stat. 2663 (1994)..... | 8 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| The Federalist No. 81 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)..... | 11 |
| The Federalist No. 82 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)..... | 24 |
| <i>President's Approval of the Sentence of a Court Martial,</i> 11 Op. Att'y Gen. 19 (1864)..... | 28 |
| Bennett Boskey & Eugene Gressman, <i>The Supreme Court's New Certiorari Jurisdiction over Military Appeals,</i> 102 F.R.D. 329 (1984) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------------------|
| David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in the Supreme Court: Civil War and Reconstruction, 1865-1873</i> , 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 131 (1984) | 16 |
| George B. Davis, <i>A Treatise on the Military Law of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1909) | 28 |
| Richard H. Fallon, Jr. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015) | 5, 10, 15, 20, 22, 30, 32 |
| George L. Haskins, <i>Foundations of Power: John Marshall, 1801-1815</i> (Oliver Wendell Holmes Devise 1981) | 20 |
| Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Judicial Control of Administrative Action</i> (1965) | 6 |
| Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007) | 25 |
| Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) | 8, 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) | 13 |
| Carl B. Swisher, <i>The Taney Period, 1836-64</i> (Oliver Wendell Holmes Devise 1974) | 26 |
| Earl Warren, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Military</i> , 37 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 181 (1962) | 17 |
| William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (2d ed. 1920). | 27-28 |
| Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012) | 5-6 |
